Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name: PAULA LOCHRIDGE

Department:_ COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE

DOUGLASCOUNTYNV 221 ;971 883

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 08/02/2021 11:16 AM
DC/COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE Pgs=14

00139785202109718830140144
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type

oDonooM™o

of Document: (please select one)

Agreement

Contract

Grant

Change Order
Easement

Other specify:




PATRICK CATES 1594 Esmeralda Avenue
County Manager Minden, Nevada 89423
JENIFER DAVIDSON www.douglascountynv.gov
Assistant County Manager CTTATPTOTIE & GREATPLRCES 775-782-9821
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER
June 10, 2021 FILED
o
No. X DR /3D

Krista Jenkins, District Manager 7,3@ )

Douglas County Mosquito Abatement District DATE

PO Box 1732 DOUGLA&IS[%LNJI!\JNEY CLERK

Gardnerville, NV 89410 By~ DEPUTY
7

Krista,

Your contract for Professional Services between Douglas County, Nevada and Douglas County
Mosquito Abatement District (DCMAD) expires on June 30, 2021. The term of the Contract from
July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020 may be extended for the maximum of 3 two-year terms provided
that both Parties agree in writing.

Douglas County, Nevada would like to renew this contract not to exceed $21,000 annually, from July
1, 2021 through June 30, 2023. This would be the second of 3 two-year extensions of your contract,
which is attached.

Respectfully,

/‘Z} /2. Y Qr/(;)o)/;) /

{ck-Cates, County Managel Date

Jenides BDovolson /f‘tff"j CJ'/i’] hﬁ*‘aﬁfﬁ/

g P A bz

Krista Jenkins, Distfic Nfanager Datf

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 218, Minden, NV 89423



- -

L INTEELOCAL AGREEMENT
| B BETWEEN - -
' DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA -
Y
THE DOUGLAS COUNTY MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT '

This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) is made by and betweén Douglas County, a
political subdivision of the State of Nevada (County), and the Douglas County Mosquito ~ :
Abatement District (“DCMAD), a political subdivision of the State of Névada organized under
the provisions of Chapter 318 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. The County and DCMAD are at
times collectlvely referred to hereinafter as the “partles” or md1v1dua11y asa “party

RECITALS

WHEREAS the partles are public agencies which desire to enter into a contract in
conformance with NRS 277.100 and NRS 277.180(1) which prov1des that any one or more public .
agencles may contract with any one or more other public agencies to perform any governmental -
service, activity or undertaking whlch any of the contracting agencies is authorized by law fo

perform; .

WHEREAS, each party is auﬂlerized by ’cﬁe laws of the State of Nevada to perform or
undertake governmental functions and responsibilities as separate legal entities;

WHEREAS, DCMAD was organized to provide mosquito abatement services for
Douglas County and areas within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the County desires to have DCMAD provide mosquito abatement to include
surveillance, larvicide treating, ground fogging and mosquito trapping to-monitor for the West
Nile virus in an area of Douglas County owned property which is not open to the public; and

2 WHEREAS, the County and DCMAD will be able to provide more effective and efficient '
' services by entenng mto this Agreement. :

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants heremafter set forth, the
parties agree as follows: _ -

1. .Effective Date of Agreement and Term. The Agreement shall commence July 1,
2018, and continue to June 30, 2020, unless terminated in accordance with Paragraph 4 below.
The term of the Agreement may be extended by the County up to three times for an additional
term of two years each by providing notice to DCMAD. The parties anticipate that the abatement

1..



. ’season w111 generally be frqm April 1%t to October 1% of each calendar year but services. w111 be
) provrded on an as-needed ba515 ~ N

A Services Provnded DCMAD agrees to provide all personnel and eqmpment necessary
,to provrde surveillance, larv101de treatmg, ground fogging and mosqulto trapping in the ﬁ)ilowmg
: 'areas - L

_— Within certam areas located in the Lake Tahoe Basm/Statelme (Statelme to Cave

-= . Rock) as shown in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement. .

b. On certain areas within the Topaz Ranch Estates General Improvement District and
Community Center as shown in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part of this
Agreement.

c. On certain areas located at the Park Ranch and the Topaz Lake Recreation Area as
shown in Exhibit “C” attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement. With
respect to surveillance and | trapping on the Park Ranch land designated in Exhibit “C,”
the County will be promptly notified if any mosquitos are tested for the West: Nﬂe
Virus and prov1ded with an estlmated cost to apply aerial adulticide.

3. Payment for services. DCMAD agrees to perform the work set forth in Paragraph 2at
a-cost not to exceed Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000) per calendar year The cost -
breakdown for the spec1ﬁc services to be pérformed are as follows: .

a. Forthe Lake Tahoe Basin/Stateline area, the schedule of fees is attached as Exhibit
“D” attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

b For the Topaz Lake area, the schedule of fees is attached as Exhibit “E” attached
hereto and made a part of this Agreement

DCMAD agrees to send an invoice to County for the services to be rendered to County at
the beginning of each abatement season, typically July 1%, for services to be rendered during that
calendar year, County will remit payment within 30 days of the County’s receipt of DCMAD’s
invoice. Within 30 days of the execution of this Agreement by | both parties, DCMAD will submit
an inveice to County for services provided to County during Fxscal Year 2018-19 which w111 be
promptly paid by County. .

4. Termination of Agreement. Elther party to this Agreement may terminate the
Agreement without cause, provided only thdt-a revocation shall not be effective until 30 days after
the termmatmg party has served written notice of the termination on the other party. Any monies
due and owing up to the point of termination shall be paid to the DCMAD. Should payment have
been received in advance for the full term of the Agreement, then upon notice of tenmnatlon,
DGMAD shall reimburse to the County monies not yet earned.

5. Indemnification. DCMAD agrees.to.indemnify, defend, save and hold the County, its
officets, elected officials, agents and employees ‘harmless from any and all claims, causes of
action or liability arising from the performance of the Agreement by DCMAD, DCMAD’s agents
and employees unless it is established that the proximate cause of the circumstances which gave

2



rise to the’ habillty was the w111ful misconduct or gross neghgence of the ofﬁcers, agents, or

- employees of Douglas County.

6. Construction of Agreement The Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in
accordance with.the laws of the State of Nevada and the parties agree that there shall be no
-presumption for or against the drafier in interpreting or enforcing the provisions of this
Agreement. Any dispute regarding the Agreement shall be resolved by binding. arbitration, with

- .- an arbitrator fo be selected from a list of senior judges as maintained by the Nevada Supreme

Court. The parties shall pay an equal share of the expenses charged by the senior judge and any
other related court fees Each pa.rty shall be responsxble for their own attorney’s fees. D

7. Comphance thh Applleable Laws. DCMAD shall fully and completely comply with-
. all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations,.orders or requirements of any sort in
carrying out its obligations under this Agreement

8. County Inspections. The books, records, documents and accountmg procedures and
practices of DCMAD related to the Agreement shall be subject to inspection, examination and
audit by the County including, but not limited to, the County Manager and the Distnct Attorney
or their authorized representatlves

9. Modification of Agreement This Agreement constitutes the. entire agreement between
" the parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the parties.

- 10. Severability. Should any provisions of this Agreement be shown to be illegal or
_ invalid the reniaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and‘effect. '

_ 11. Auth ority, The partxes represent and warrant that they have the authority to enter into
this Agreement.

. 12. Standard of Care. DCMAD will perform all services ina manner consistent with

. that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other technicians with similar skill and training.

DCMAD agrees to use mosqmto adulticide products certified by the Orgamc Matenals Review

: Instltute (“OMRI”). :
" '13. Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to

convey any rights or to create a contractual relationship with any third party or to otherwise allow

a third party to assert a cause of action against either DCMAD. or County.

14. Non-appropriated Funding. All payments and seivices provided under this

" Agreement are contingent upon the availability of the necessary public funding. In the event that T

" Douglas County does not receive the funding necessary to perform in accordance with the terms
of the Agreement, the Agreement shall automatically terminate and all fees then due and owing
shall be paid to DCMAD.



15 Assignment. DCMAD shall not assxgn, transfer or delegate any its nghts obhgatlons -
or duties-under this Agreement This Agreement is not intended to beneﬁt any person or entlty '
other than the enutlesihat are s1gnatones thereto. . S

16 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constltutes the full and final understanding-and
agreement between the partles and shall not be modified except in a writing signed by both
partles :

17 Notices. All Wntten notices under the Agreement shall be mailed or hand-delivered to
the following officials at the addresses stated below: -

TO: Douglas County TO: DCMAD
County Manager : District Manager
P.0.Box 218 Lt P.0. Box 1732
Minden, NV 89423 - Gardnerville, NV 89410

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Interlocal Agreement between
Douglas County and the Douglas County Mosquito Abatement District to be executed.

Douglas County Douglas County Mosqmto Abatement

| g /
“Patrick Cates (Dite)
“County Manager




Y 1EIHX3

SaLlepuUNog 10B43U0D) Y20y SARD) 01 3UIj91RIS — PUISIC JUBWS1eaY 03Inbsop Auno) sejbnod



| R . exumres
_ Topaz<Ranch Estates & Community Center R

SE TN

. s i
B R ey 2L . .
r\ o B . B

RO,




EXHIBIT “C”

Park Ranch and Topaz Campgro

und

e

=Y

o g
"
e R'

i2fy - sl



EXHIBIT “D”

Douglas County Mosquito Abatement District
Breakdown for the Lake Tahoe Basin

'Tahoe Abatement Seasen' April 15.‘At-o Oct. 1t,

South Tahoe Areas: Klngsbury Grade drains, Kahle Communrty Center three (3) retention ponds,

Kahle Apartment retention pond and area drains, Tahoe Beach Club drains and
ditch, Harvey's retention pond, Round Hill's 2 retention ponds, PineWild

_ retention pond and drains and the Windy Way catch basin and concrete ditch. -

.Abatemenﬁewicea Consists of:

e -Surveillance - Regular inspections of mosquito breeding locations to determine if larvae is

. Larvicide -

o Trapping -

. present in the water, identify species of {arvae and prescribe course of action-
- for treatment with best larvicide product for each location.
- Application of larvicide product into the water by hand, backpack machine or-

vehicle mounted granular applicator. Product residual can be for a minimum of

. 30 days up to a maximum of 150 days depending on condition of site.

The purpose of trapping is to monitor the adult population in any given area and
have them tested for the West Nile Virus, SLE (St. Louis encephalitis) and WEE

- (Western Equine Encephalitis). Work includes preparation, setting and '
retrieving the traps. The mosquitoes will be sorted into species, pooled, labeled
in preparation for testing by DCMAD. They will then be taken to the Nevada

Dept. of Agriculture for testing of viruses.

e Adulticiding - If any of the mosquitoes test positive for a disease, a fogging event is put into

action. This requires the release of a registered pesticide, Merus 3.0, intothe -
area via truck mounted ground equipment to kill the adult mosquitoes.

¢ Service Calls — Responding to calls at the request of the public to check any standing water

’ Tirne Allotment: )

-that may not be known to the District and the picking up of dead birds to have
them tested for the West Nile Virus.

- South Tahoe

Surveillance - Three times perfnonth approximately four- (4) hours each trip = 12 hours.

Larvrcrding

Adulticiding -

Each treatment takes two technicians and equrpment the time depends on what
needs to be treated. The approximate time is usually four hours with two
technicians = 8 hours. We try to put the areas on a 30 day schedule using a 30
day product if applicable. There are usually 2 treatments at the minimum plus
cost of all materials.

If there are West Nile positive mosquitoes, then an event will be scheduled. This
entails notification of area by news media, emails if possible and signage inthe
area. The effects of this application may last hours or one to days. It all
depends on the temperature, wind conditions and humidity on that day. After an
event is completed, we trap the next day to see if any adults are still present. If
they are, we have them tested again for the virus. We do another application if



the virus is still present and repeat the process untll no mosqultoes are tested
posntxve . , o

Trapping-  Typically we set 7tc 10 traps in dlfferent Iocatians They are setin the jate
. afternoon and retrieved the next morning. Set time is 3 hours and retrieval time
_is 3 hours for a total of 6 hours 3.times a month = 18 hours plus matenals

Service calls —There is no allotment for this as we never know when this may occur.

Contract Allotment for South Tahoe

Technicians'f' - $60 per hour
Equipment - - $45 per hoﬁr . |
| Materials - Briquettes — 1 per 100 sf. - . 30 day $1 .08 ea.
- | 150 day $3.10 ea.
} Granules - 10 Ibs. per acre - Metal.arv FG $29.00 per Ib.
Adulticide - .80 oz. per acre -~ Merus 3.0 $349.15 per gal.

Dry lce - ' _ ' $1.99 per Ib. - i



- EXHIBIT “E”

Douglas County Mosquito Abatement Dlstrlct
Breakdown for Topaz

Togaz Abatement Seaso May 1t to Oct 1St

Topaz Area S: Topaz Ranch Estates in response to service caIIs Community Center and
o Topaz Lake Campground and Park Ranch-(Diamond X Ranch).

Abatement Services Conslsts of:

Bamer Spray —Appllcatlon of a barrier spray on the lawn areas at the Communlty center. Thls
helps-keep the mosquitoes out of the lawns: '

Trapplng - The purpose of trapping is to monitor the adult population in any given areaand .
have them tested for the West Nile Virus, SLE (St. Louis encephalitis) and WEE
(Western Equine Encephalitis). Work includes preparation, setting and
retrieving the traps. The mosquitoes will be sorted into species, pooled, labeled
in preparation for testing by DCMAD. They will then be taken to the Nevada

- Dept. of Agriculture for testing of viruses.

Adulticiding - If any of the mosquntoes test positive for a disease, a fogglng event is put into

action. This requires the release of a registered pesticide into the area via truck
: mounted ground equipment to kill the adult-mosquitoes.

Service CaIIs —-Responding to calls at the request of the public to check standing water or any
other problems and the picking up of dead birds to have them tested for the
West Nile Virus.

'3 . .

Time Allotment: Topaz
Drive Time - Two hours round trip

Adulticiding - I there is West Nile positive mosquitoes, then an event will be scheduled, this

- entails notification of area by news media, emails if possible and signage in the
area. Each adulticide event costs $500 which includes the technician,
equipment and product. In the contract the allotment is 3 events = $1,500. The .
effects of this application may last hours or 1 to days. It all depends on the
temperature, wind conditions and humidity on-that day. After an eventis
completed, we trap the next day to see if any adults are still present. If they are,
we have them tested again for the virus. We do another application if the virus
is still present and repeat the process until-no mosquitoes are tested posmve

Trapping - - Regular traps are typically we set 10 traps in-different Iocatlons They are
- set in the late afternoon and retrieved the next mormng The time allotment
varies upon location, but average for the TRE area is set 4 hours pick up 4 hours
'3 times per month = 24 hours. Diamond X Ranch (Park Ranch) is set 4 hours
pick up 4 hours 2 timeés per month = 16 hours for a total of 40 hours plus
materials.

-Barrier Spray-Start is usually upon request Three hours with one technician, equipment and
materlals Each appllcatlon is $545. This is done every 30 days.



Service calls —The're is no allotment for this as we never know when'this may occur.

Fogging Topaz Campground Fogglng of the Topaz Lake Recreatlon Area (“Topaz -’
Campground”) will only occur if West Nile Virus positive mosquitces are trapped. DCMAD will
contact-the Douglas County- Parks Superintendent (Ryan Stanton: 775-690-0368) upon a

~ positive test result and will go to the Topaz Campground and post a notice that West Nile Virus
positive mosquitos are present and post a date and time of a fogging event. This event will be
determined by the weather conditions. The day of the fogging event, DCMAD will ask the
Parks Superintendent to notify any guests at the Topaz Campground to either leave or stay
inside for at least one hour after the fogging event. DCMAD will trap for mosquitos the
following day and test them for West Nile Virus. If the test comes back positive,- DCMAD will
begin another fogging event as outlined above until all tests come back negative for the virus.

- Contract Allotment for Topaz Léke I

. Technicians- = $60 per hour

Equipment - - .$45 per hour o '

Materials - | Trapping - Dry lce $ 1.99 per |b.
Barrier Spray - - Polyzone $160 per tank (60 gals.)
.Briquettes — 1 per 100 sf. - 30 day : $1.08 each

150 day $3.10 each
Granules - 10 Ibs. per acre - Metalarv FG $29.00 per Ib,
© Adulticide - - | Merus 3.0 - $349.15 per gal.

Drylce - . $1.99 per Ib.

amond X Ranch Aduiticide App lication Procedure: )

~ If West Nile Positive mosquitoes are trapped, the District will call the Douglas County Manager

and request that an adulticide event be created and carried out. This decision is made only by the
County Manager or his designee. No aerial application will be performed until the County’s approval
is received. Due to the nature of the area at this ranch, the only effective way in which to perform the
application is by air. -

- Cost for 1.000 Acres

Chemical . $1,260 : $1,260
Via Fixed Wing Aircraft - $4.000 or Via Helicopter $4.950
- : $5,260 $6,120



Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY

I certify that the document to which this certificate

is attached is a full and correct copy of the original
's Office on this




